

No. 21-1158

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 467-5337

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Lobbying Is Constitutionally Protected, Socially Useful, And Highly Regulated.....	5
A. Lobbying Is Deeply Rooted In Our History And Constitutional Tradition	5
B. Lobbying Is Heavily Regulated At The Federal, State, And Local Levels	14
II. The <i>Margiotta</i> Rule Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns And Should Be Rejected	19
A. <i>Margiotta</i> Raises Substantial Due Process And First Amendment Concerns.....	20
B. The Court Should Replace <i>Margiotta</i> With A Clear, Predictable Standard	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	26
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1018 2002.....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	26
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Elections Board v. Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 969 (1999)</i>	1
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz, 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)</i>	24, 25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)</i>	2
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association, 493 U.S. 411 (1990)</i>	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)</i>	20
<i>Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)</i>	20
<i>Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)</i>	23
<i>Kelly v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)</i>	26
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Pearson, 390 F.2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1967)</i>	9
<i>Marinello v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)</i>	26
<i>McDonnell v. United States, 579 U.S. 550 (2016)</i>	23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	1
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 784 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 913 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7, 23
2 U.S.C. §§ 1601-14.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 201.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	3, 5, 19, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	18
22 U.S.C. §§ 611-21.....	14
Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 812 (1946).....	14
Pub. L. No. 104-65, 109 Stat. 691 (1995).....	14
Pub. L. No. 105-166, 112 Stat. 38 (1998).....	14
Pub. L. No. 110-81, 121 Stat. 735 (2007).....	15

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 73(8).....	17
---------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nicholas W. Allard, <i>Lobbying Is an Honorable Profession: The Right to Petition and the Competition to Be Right</i> , 19 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 23 (2008).....	6, 11, 12, 16
Association of Government Relations Professionals, <i>Code of Ethics</i> , http://grprofessionals.org/join-agrp/code-of-ethics (last visited Sept. 5, 2022).....	17
Raymond C. Bailey, <i>Popular Influence Upon Public Policy: Petitioning in Eighteenth-Century Virginia</i> (1979).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	21
Mary Patterson Clarke, <i>Parliamentary Privilege In The American Colonies</i> (1943).....	6
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	7
Frank Diamon, <i>Pharmacists Lobby To Administer Monkeypox Vaccine</i> , FIERCE Healthcare (Aug. 24, 2022), https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/payers/pharmacists-lobby-administer-monkeypox-vaccine	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mateo Forero, <i>Distorting Access to Government: How Lobbying Disclosure Laws Breach A Core Value of the Petition Clause</i> , 67 Ala. L. Rev. 327 (2015).....	6, 7
3 Robert L. Haig, <i>Successful Partnering Between Inside and Outside Counsel</i> (2021, Westlaw)	10, 11, 12, 16, 17
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Revolving Door Prohibitions</i> (Aug. 24, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-table-revolving-door-prohibitions.aspx	17
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Ethics and Public Corruption Laws: Penalties</i> (Sept. 15, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-chart-criminal-penalties-for-public-corr.aspx	18
Jonathan O’Connell & Anu Narayanswamy, <i>Lobbying Broke All-Time Mark In 2021 Amid Flurry Of Government Spending</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 12, 2022)	13
Alison G. Olson, <i>The Lobbying of London Quakers for Pennsylvania Friends</i> , 117 Pa. Mag. Hist. & Biography 131 (1993).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alison G. Olson, <i>The Virginia Merchants of London: A Study in Eighteenth-Century Interest-Group Politics</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary Q. 363 (1989).....	6
Open Secrets, <i>Lobbying Data Summary</i> , Total Spending & Lobbying, https://www.opensecrets.org/federal-lobbying (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)	13
Open Secrets, <i>Revolving Door</i> , <i>Obama Officials who have spun through the Revolving Door</i> , https://www.opensecrets.org/obama/rev.php (last visited Sept. 5, 2002).....	13
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, <i>General Government Spending (Indicator)</i> , https://data.oecd.org/gga/general-government-spending.htm (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)	10
ProPublica, <i>Lobbyists</i> , https://projects.propublica.org/trump-town/staffers/category/lobbyists (last updated Oct. 2019).....	13
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economics, Politics, and the Reading of Statutes and the Constitution</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1982).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Trevor Potter et al., <i>Political Activity, Lobbying Laws & Gift Rules Guide</i> (3d ed. 2021, Westlaw).....	<i>passim</i>
Andrew P. Thomas, <i>Easing the Pressure on Pressure Groups: Toward a Constitutional Right to Lobby</i> , 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 149 (1993)	5, 7, 14
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Regulatory Impact On Small Business: Complex. Cumbersome. Costly.</i> (Mar. 2017), https://www.uschamberfoundation.org/smallbizregs/assets/files/Small_Business_Regulation_Study.pdf	10
U.S. Courts, <i>Ethics Policies</i> , https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/judiciary-policies/ethics-policies (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)	16
U.S. House of Rep. Comm. on Ethics, <i>FAQs about Gifts</i> , https://ethics.house.gov/gifts/gifts-faqs (last visited Sept. 5, 2022).....	15
U.S. Senate, Legislation & Records, Lobbyists (updated 1989), https://www.senate.gov/legislative/common/briefing/Byrd_History_Lobbying.htm , in 2 Senator Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Senate, 1789-1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate</i> , S. Doc. No. 100-20 (Mary Sharon Hall ed., 1989).....	8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics, <i>Gifts</i> , https://www.ethics.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/gifts (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)	15
USAspending.gov, Data Lab, <i>Spending</i> , https://datalab.usaspending.gov/americas-finance-guide/spending (last visited Sept. 5, 2022)	10
Veterans of Foreign Wars, <i>Legislative Victories</i> (Jan. 2022), https://vfworg-cdn.azureedge.net/-/media/VFWSite/Files/Media-and-Events/Press-Room/VFWLegislativeVictories.pdf	11
